giving them 2 (two) times with a period of each 

written warning of a maximum of 5 (five) working 

days. subject to administrative sanctions in the form 

of an administrative fine of at least IDR 

50,000,000.00 (fifty million rupiah) and at most IDR 

250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million 

rupiah). And if the owner and/or occupant ignores 

the administrative fine, they will be subject to 

administrative sanctions in the form of revocation of 

the SHM SaFlats or SKBG SaFlats. 

Based on all the legal constructions above, based on the Constitutional Court